structure by issuing new shares, returning capital to shareholders or adjusting the amount of dividends to be
paid to shareholders or sell assets to reduce debts. No changes were made in the objectives, policies and
processes during the financial year under review as compared to the previous financial period.

The Group manages capital by regularly monitoring its liquidity requirements rather than using debt/equity
ratio and the Group did not breach any covenants imposed by its lender on the Group as at the end of the
reporting period.

29. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

The Group has made commitments for the following:

Group

2024
RM

2023
RM

2022
RM

Property, plant and equipment  -  27,000  27,000

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

YG
L

C
O

N
VE

RG
EN

C
E

BE
RH

A
D

154

A
N

N
U

A
L

RE
PO

RT
 2

02
4

30. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

The Group decided to use fair value model in the valuation of investment property, as a result of fair value
of investment property undertaken which is disclosed in Note 6.

The net effects to the Company’s comparative figures are as summarised below:

Group

As previously
stated

RM

Prior financial
year adjustments

RM
As restated

RM

01 April 2022

Statement of Financial Position

Non-current assets

Investment property  282,727  467,273  750,000

Equity

Accumulated losses  (18,318,803)  467,273  (17,851,530)

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Other operating income  159,301  467,273  626,574

31 March 2023

Statement of Financial Position

Non-current assets

Investment property  282,250  467,750  750,000

Equity

Accumulated losses  (19,629,365)  467,750  (19,161,615)

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Other operating income  132,705  477  133,182

31. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

(i) On 20 June 2024, the Company announced that the Company proposed private placement of up to
932,349 new ordinary shares in the Company representing up to 3% of the enlarged number of issued
shares of the company; and

(ii) On 01 July 2024, the Company announced that the Company proposed private placement of up to
800,000 new ordinary shares in the Company representing up to 2% of the enlarged number of issued
shares of the company.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

YG
L

C
O

N
VE

RG
EN

C
E

BE
RH

A
D

155

A
N